
No. 14-70040

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

MAX ALEXANDER SOFFAR

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

WILLIAM STEPHENS,
DIRECTOR, CORRECTIONAL INSTITUTIONS DIVISION,
TEXAS DEPARTMENT OF CRIMINAL JUSTICE

Defendant-Appellee.

**On Appeal From The United States District Court
For The Southern District Of Texas, Houston**

ORIGINAL BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Jonathan D. Landers
2817 W Tc Jester Blvd
Houston, TX 77018
(713) 301-3153

Andrew G. Horne*
KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
601 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-4800

Seth Kretzer
LAW OFFICE OF SETH
KRETZER
440 Louisiana Street #200
Houston, TX 77002
(713) 775-3050

*Counsel of Record

April 4, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE COURT'S EXCLUSION OF EVIDENCE UNDERCUTTING THE RELIABILITY OF THE STATEMENTS SOFFAR SIGNED WAS REASONABLE DESPITE <i>CRANE v. KENTUCKY</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).	2
II. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE COURT PROPERLY APPLIED <i>STRICKLAND v. WASHINGTON</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984) WHEN IT FOUND COUNSEL EFFECTIVE DESPITE THEIR FAILURE TO INTERVIEW WITNESSES WHO WOULD HAVE STRONGLY SUPPORTED THE GUILT OF AN ALTERNATIVE PERPETRATOR.	6
III. THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN FINDING THAT THE STATE COURT REASONABLY APPLIED <i>CULOMBE v. CONNECTICUT</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961) WHEN IT CONCLUDED THAT SOFFAR SIGNED THE STATEMENT VOLUNTARILY.	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Fulminante</i> , 499 U.S. 279 (1991).....	12
<i>Beazley v. Johnson</i> , 242 F.3d 248 (5th Cir. 2001).....	2
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	3
<i>Campbell v. Reardon</i> , 780 F.3d 752 (7th Cir. 2015).....	8
<i>Cone v. Bell</i> , 556 U.S. 449 (2009).....	3
<i>Crane v. Kentucky</i> , 476 U.S. 683 (1986).....	2, 4, 5
<i>Culombe v. Connecticut</i> , 367 U.S. 568 (1961).....	10, 11
<i>Davis v. Ayala</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2187 (2015).....	5, 12
<i>Doe v. Ayers</i> , 782 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	9
<i>Garcia v. Long</i> , 808 F.3d 771 (9th Cir. 2015).....	11
<i>Gongora v. Thaler</i> , 710 F.3d 267 (5th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Grueninger v. Director</i> , 813 F.3d 517 (4th Cir. 2016).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Howard v. State</i> , No. 01-14-00911-CR, 2015 WL 8486496 (Tex. Ct. App.-1st Dist. Dec. 10, 2015)	6
<i>In re Payne</i> , 129 A.3d 546 (Pa. 2015)	6
<i>Jensen v. Clements</i> , 800 F.3d 892 (7th Cir. 2015)	5
<i>Mays v. Stephens</i> , 757 F.3d 211 (5th Cir. 2014)	3
<i>Miranda v. Arizona</i> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	10
<i>Proctor v. Cockrell</i> , 283 F.3d 726 (5th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>Rivas v. Fischer</i> , 780 F.3d 529 (2nd Cir. 2015)	8
<i>Sharp v. Rohling</i> , 793 F.3d 1216 (9th Cir. 2015)	12
<i>Soffar v. Dretke</i> , 368 F.3d 441 (5th Cir. 2004)	5, 12
<i>Soffar v. State</i> , No. AP-75363, 2009 WL 3839012 (Tex. Crim. App. Nov. 18, 2009)	3
<i>Soffar v. State</i> , Nos. WR-29980-03, WR-29980-04, 2012 WL 4713562 (Tex. Crim. App. Oct. 3, 2012)	5, 12
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. West</i> , 813 F.3d 619 (7th Cir. 2015).....	4, 5, 6
<i>Wiggins v. Smith</i> , 539 U.S. 510 (2003).....	9
STATUTES	
Antiterrorism and Effective Death Penalty Act (AEDPA) of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-132, 110 Stat. 1214 (1996)	3, 7, 11
RULES	
5th Cir. R. 28	1
Fed. R. App. P. 28.....	1
